Victoria Carter-Hall AT&T Services, Inc.
Manager - Federal Regulatory 1120 20™ St., NW, Suite 1000
atat Washington, DC 20036
T: 202.457.2164
F: 202.457.3072

(((

September 21, 2015

Ms. Marlene H. Dortch

Secretary

Federal Communications Commission
445 12" Street, SW

Washington, DC 20554

Re: Certification of Short Term Public Notice Under Rule 51.333(a);
CC Docket No. 96-98

Dear Ms. Dortch:

Pursuant to the notification requirements in 851.325 -- 851.335 of the Commission’s rules, AT&T
hereby submits this Certification of Short Term Public Notice of Network Change. A description
of the network change is attached, and is also available online.

NUMBER TYPE OF CHANGE PLANNED LOCATION OF
CHANGE
ATT20150911S.2 AT&T Southwest will be decommissioning the Longview/Tyler, TX

STPs in the AT&T Longview/Tyler, TX area.
Carriers who connect with AT&T in the
Longview/Tyler LATA (554) need to migrate
their SS7 linksets. The NEW FSPOI codes are
(LGVWTXPLOJW/TYLRTXLYOMW). AT&T will
transport the SS7 links from the FSPOI to the
new STP location in LATA 552.

Longview/Taylor- LATA-554
LGVWTXPLO1W / TYLRTXLYO3W

Point Code - 249-039-000 / 249-038-000---
Alias 249-087-000

Dallas/Fort Worth-LATA-552

DLLSTXTA38W / FTWOTXED36W

Point Code - 249-030-000 / 249-031-000--Alias
249-096-000

This notice is also available at: https://ebiznet.att.com/networkreqg/

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (202) 457-2164.

Sincerely,

itares ( achu-Hatl

Attachments

cc: Carmell Weathers



CERTIFICATION OF PUBLIC NOTICE(s) OF NETWORK
CHANGE(s) UNDER RULE 51.329(a)

On September 11, 2015 the following Public Notice(s) of Network Change(s) have been made
by AT&T Southwest pursuant to Code of Federal Regulations 47, Subsections 51.325 — 51.335.

Richard R. Hatch
Area Manager - Network Regulatory
Telephone: (479) 253-7675 Date: 09/11/2015

The Public Notice(s) can also be obtained on the Internet at:

https://ebiznet.att.conm networkreg/

Title(s) of Network Notification(s):

ATT20150911S.2



CERTIFICATION OF SHORT TERM PUBLIC NOTICE
UNDER RULE 51.333(a)

I, Richard R. Hatch, do hereby certify that on September 11, 2015 (a minimum of five business
days prior to this filing), I caused the AT&T Southwest Public Notice listed on the attached
Short Term Public Notice of Network Change to be served via U.S. Mail or e-mail at the other
service provider’s preference, upon each known provider of telephone exchange service that
interconnects directly with AT&T Southwest in the applicable area(s). Attached are the names
and addresses of those providers who were served.

Richard R. Hatch
Area Manager - Network Regulatory
Telephone: (479) 253-7675 Date: 09/11/2015

The Public Notice(s) can also be obtained on the Internet at:

https://ebiznet.att.com/networkreqg/

Title(s) of Network Notification(s):

ATT20150911S.2



SHORT TERM PUBLIC NOTICE of NETWORK CHANGE UNDER RULE 51.333(a)

Network Disclosure Number: ATT20150911S.2 Issue Date: 09/11/2015
Modification Date: 1st Qtr 2016

Carrier’s Name: AT&T Southwest

Carrier’s Address: 135 Huntsville Rd, Eureka Springs, AR 72632

Contact: Your Account Manager or Service Representative

Technical Issues
Richard Hatch

135 Huntsville Rd 1% Floor
Eureka Springs, AR 72632
479 253-7675

rh4979@att.com
Public can be obtained on the Internet at:
Notice: https://ebiznet.att.com/networkreg/

Network Change:

AT&T Southwest is providing a revision to the Long Term NCN ATT20150527L.1 due to changes in the
FSPOlIs for the SS7 STPs in this serving wire center. AT&T Southwest has developed a project with the
plan to eliminate the Nortel DMS STPs in Longview/Tyler, Texas. This will require re-homing all the SS7
linksets from the Longview/Tyler Nortel DMS STPs (LGVWTXPLO1IW/TYLRTXLYO0O3W) into the
Dallas/FortWorth, Texas (DLLSTXTA38W/FTWOTXED36W) Tekelec STPs. This change will consolidate
STPs in LATA (554) to LATA (552).

Description of Type of Changes Planned:

AT&T Southwest will be decommissioning the STPs in the AT&T Longview/Tyler, TX area. Carriers who
connect with AT&T in the Longview/Tyler LATA (554) need to migrate their SS7 linksets. The NEW
FSPOI codes are (LGVWTXPLOJW/TYLRTXLYOMW). AT&T will transport the SS7 links from the FSPOI
to the new STP location in LATA 552.

Longview/Taylor- LATA-554

LGVWTXPLO1IW / TYLRTXLYO3W

Point Code - 249-039-000 / 249-038-000---Alias 249-087-000

Dallas/Fort Worth-LATA-552

DLLSTXTA38W / FTWOTXED36W

Point Code - 249-030-000 / 249-031-000--Alias 249-096-000

Description of Reasonably Foreseeable Impact of the Planned Changes:

Carriers will need to move their SS7 links and must coordinate the activity with AT&T. AT&T will
communicate more details with affected Carriers in 1st Quarter 2016. It is anticipated that Carriers will
have to issue ASRs to connect to the FSPOI in the existing LATA (562) and that Carriers will not have
to transport their SS7 links any further than they presently do. ASRs will need to be issued prior to
the cutovers with the existing FSPOI, and the new Far End CLLI and Point Code. The Carriers will need
a technician in their Central Office or STP during the maintenance window on the night of the cutover to
make changes in the SS7 routing tables with the new set of point codes shown above.

Location of Change:

CLLI Code/Statewide | City | State | Implementation Date
From
LGVWTXPLO1W / LongvieW/Tyler ™ 1st Qtr 2016
TYLRTXLYO3W
To
DLLSTXTA38W / Dallas/Ft. Worth I 1st Qtr 2016

FTWOTXED36W




SWBT Cellular
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CLEC SW



Organization Name
1stel, Inc.

Abovenet Communications Inc

Access Integrated Networks Inc

AccuTel of Texas

ACN Communication

Adams TelSystems, Inc.

Allegiance Telecom Inc.
Allegiance Telecom Inc.
Allegiance Telecom Inc.

Alpheus Communications, LLC

Alpheus Communications, LLC

Bixby Telephone Sales and Service Co.

Bixby Telephone Sales and Service Co.

Broadview NP Acquisition Corp
Camarato Distributing, Inc.
Cbeyond Communications, LLC
Cbeyond Communications, LLC
CenturyTel Solutions, LLC
CenturyTel Solutions, LLC
Choice One Communications
Choice One Communications
Choice One Communications
Choice One Communications
Choice One Communications
Connect Paging Inc

Connect Paging Inc

Cox Kansas Telcom LLC

Cox Oklahoma Telecom LLC
Cox Oklahoma Telecom LLC
Cox Oklahoma Telecom LLC
Cox Telcom

Cypress Telecom dba Cytel
Digital Teleport Inc.

Digital Teleport Inc.

Empire District Electric Company
Everest Connections

Everest Connections

Recipient Name
Notes

John Roach

Vendor Relations

Sharon Litke

Suzanne Keenan

Eric Lee

Darren Albertson
James Goodman
Steve Taff

Patti Hogue

Rob Park

Bob Rozell

Javonna Wallace

Wanda Szilli
Tony Camarato
Greg Darnell
Jayna Bell
Bobbi Pollard
Charlie Lahey
Catherine Wilson
Jack Davidson
Linda Peterman
Michele Murphy
Paul Olenik
Alex Rodriguez
Brandon

Chad Albin
Katherine Williams
Matt Barbour
Shelly Lindsay
john clark

Julie Stovall
Bobbi Pollard
Charlie Lahey
Bruce Short
Amy Hall

Floyd Jasinski

Email
notesbox@1stel.com

john.roach@above.net

vendorrelations@birch.com

sharonl@accutel.net

SKeenan@acninc.com

ericlee@adams.net

darren.albertson@xo.com
james.goodman@xo.com

steve.taff@xo.com

patti.hogue @alpheuscommunications.com

rob.park@alpheuscommunications.com

brozell@olp.net

jwallace@olp.net

wszilli@broadviewnet.com
tony@camarato.com
Greg.Darnell@cbeyond.net
jayna.Bell@cbeyond.net
bobbi.pollard@centurylink.com
charles.lahey@centurylink.com
Cathy.Wilson@corp.earthlink.com

Jack.Davidson@corp.earthlink.com

Ipeterman@onecommunications.com

mamurphy@corp.earthlink.com
polenik@corp.earthlink.com
arodriguez@cgminc.com
brandon@newtalkonline.com
chad.albin@cox.com
katherine.williams@cox.com
matt.barbour@cox.com
shelly.lindsay@cox.com
john.clark@cox.com
jstovall@cytelcom.com
bobbi.pollard@centurylink.com
charles.lahey@centurylink.com
bshort@empiredistrict.com
amy.hall@consolidated.com

floyd.jasinski@consolidated.com



First Communications LLC
FullTel , Inc.

FullTel , Inc.

GCEC Technologies
GCEC Technologies
GCEC Technologies
Global Crossing

Global Crossing

Grande Communications Network, Inc.

GTE Mobilenet of South Texas Limited Partnership d

HCI Telcom Inc

Head Start Telecom, Inc.
Inventive Technology LTD
Kentucky Data Link, Inc.
Kentucky Data Link, Inc.
LDMI Telecommunications
LDMI Telecommunications
Logix Communications
Logix Communications
Logix Communications
Logix Communications
Logix Communications
Logix Communications

McLeodUSA

Millennium Telecom dba OneSource Comm

Missouri Network Alliance LLC
Missouri Network Alliance LLC
Missouri Telecom

MUNDO TELECOM, INC.
Nex-Tech, Inc.

Norlight Telecommunications
NTS Communications

NTS Communications

NTS Communications

NTS Communications

Nuvox Communications, Inc
Nuvox Communications, Inc
PaeTec

PaeTec

Pathway Com-Tel, Inc.
Pathway Com-Tel, Inc.
Pathwayz Communications
Pathwayz Communications
Pathwayz Communications
Qwest

Qwest

Qwest

Abby Knowilton
Jeffrey Wattles
Michael Tomas
Aimee Jackson
Chris Offill
Emily Waldrip
Chris Smith
Sandra Seay
Ola Young

Jim Rakowski
Chris Owen
Ashley Gobble
RR Sorelle

Al Finnell

Lynn Denton

Al Finnell

Lynn Denton
Glenn Taylor
Howard Siegel
Jason Raper
Lonna Eskew
Russell Waymire
Terry Burnside
Lynn Denton
Jana Ferguson
Donald Gehringer
Mike Hanson
Judy Wormington
Maria E. Alaniz
Ardath Bell
Lynn Denton
Cynthia Day
Jessica Salazar
Morris Crow
Roberto Chang
Al Finnell

Lynn Denton

Al Finnell

Lynn Denton
Mark Endres
Ray Bussell
Kevin Ansley
Paul Chapman
Rebecca Sellmyer
Anne Grimm
Charlie Lahey
Chris Depew

aknowlton@firstcomm.com
provisioning@fulltel.com
mike@fulltel.com
aimee.jackson@gcec.net
chris.offill@gcec.net
emily.waldrip@gcec.net
Christopher.Smith@globalcrossing.com
Sandra.seay@globalcrossing.com
ola.young@mygrande.com
rakowskij@gmail.com
owenc@hubris.net
ashley.gobble@headstarttelecom.com
jack@itlnet.net
al.finnell@windstream.com
lynn.denton@windstream.com
al.finnell@windstream.com
lynn.denton@windstream.com
Glenn.Taylor@logixcom.com
Howard.Siegel@Logixcom.com
Jason.raper@Ilogixcom.com
Lonna.Eskew@Logixcom.com
Russell.Waymire@Logixcom.com
Terry.Burnside@logixcom.com
lynn.denton@windstream.com
jferguson@21scom.com
donaldg@mnatele.com
mikeh@mnatele.com
jworm@missouri-telecom.com
mari0376@hotmail.com
abell@nex-tech.com
lynn.denton@windstream.com
cynthia.day@ntscom.com
Jessica.Salazar@ntscom.com
mocrow@ntscom.com
roberto.chang@ntscom.com
al.finnell@windstream.com
lynn.denton@windstream.com
al.finnell@windstream.com
lynn.denton@windstream.com
mendres@usapathway.com
ray@aciglobal.com
kansley@pathwayz.com
pchapman@pathwayz.com
rebecca@pathwayz.com
anne.grimm@centurylink.com
charles.lahey@centurylink.com

Christopher.DePew@ CenturyLink.com



Qwest

Qwest

Qwest

Qwest

Rosebud Telephone, L.L.C.
Rosebud Telephone, L.L.C.
S&T Communications, Inc
S&T Communications, Inc
S&T Communications, Inc
S&T Communications, Inc
Smartcom Telephone LLC
Smartcom Telephone LLC
Socket Telecom, LLC
Socket Telecom, LLC
Socket Telecom, LLC
Socket Telecom, LLC
South Central Wireless dba SCTelcom
Sprint

Talk America Inc

Talk America Inc

Talk America Inc

TCG (Teleport Communications Group)
TDS Metrocom

TDS Metrocom

TDS Metrocom

TDS Metrocom

TDS Metrocom
teleNetwork, Inc
TelePacific Communications
Terracom, Inc.

Terracom, Inc.

Terracom, Inc.

The Pager Company

Tim Ron Enterprises, LLC

Time Warner Cable Information Services

Time Warner Cable Information Services

Trinsic Communications/ Z-Tel
tw telecom holdings inc.

tw telecom holdings inc.

tw telecom holdings inc.

United Communications Sytems
United Communications Sytems
US LEC Communications Inc.
US Xchange

UT Phone

Valu-Net, LLC

Vantage Telecom, LLC dba Newroads Telecom

Kalah J

Melissa Evilsizor
Michael Thiel
Todd Morris
Grace Frei
MaryAnn Mitchell
Dave Mudloff
Deneyce Bahe
Gary Slough

Pat Mallory

Alan Yoder
Howard Hawbaker
Carson Coffman
Kurt Bruemmer
Matt Kohly
tlana@sockettelecom.com
Vickie Lukens
Jeff K. Sonnier
Al Finnell

Al Finnell

Lynn Denton
Comcast

Carrier Relations
Commerical OC Info
Dave Dudsak
Pamela Trickel
Rod Cox

Carley Goad
Debra Hornecker
Richard Yurich
Rob Rowlen
Robert Vick

Matt Connolly

B Conly

Valerie Davis
Victor Gaither
ILECNotification
Dolly Holmes
Kenny Williams
Shelly Pedersen
chris surdenik
Wendy Wells
Lynn Denton
Linda Peterman
Gary Beddow
Jelinda Watts

Newroads Acc

access@centurylink.com
Melissa.Evilsizor@centurylink.com
michael.thiel@centurylink.com
Todd.Morris@Centurylink.com
gracefrei@valornet.com
maryannmitchell@valornet.com
dmud@st-tel.net
dbahe@st-tel.net
gslough@st-tel.net
pmallory@st-tel.net
ayoder@smartcomtelephone.com
hhawbaker@smartcomtelephone.com
ccoffman@sockettelecom.com
kbruemmer@sockettelecom.com
rmkohly@sockettelecom.com
tlana@sockettelecom.com
vlukens@sctelcom.com
jeff.sonnier@sprint.com
al.finnell@windstream.com
al.finnell@windstream.com

lynn.denton@windstream.com

sbc_announcements@cable.comcast.com

CarrierRelations@tdstelecom.com
Commercialocinfo@tdstelecom.com
david.dudsak@tdsmetro.com
pamela.trickel@tdsmetro.com
rod.cox@tdsmetro.com
carley@telenetwork.com
dhornecker@telepacific.com
richard@terracominc.com
rob@terracominc.com
robert@terracominc.com
mconnolly@yourtel.com
bconly@nwconline.net
valerie.davis@twcable.com
victor.gaither@twcable.com
ILECNotification@matrixbt.com
dolly.holmes@twtelecom.com
kenny.williams@twtelecom.com
shelly.pedersen@twtelecom.com
chris.surdenik@callone.net
wwells@callone.com
lynn.denton@windstream.com
Ipeterman@choiceonecom.com
gary@utphone.com
jelinda@myvalunet.com

acclettar@newroadstelecom.net



Westel, Inc.

Wes-Tex Telecom
Windstream Communications
Windstream Communications
Windstream Norlight, Inc
Windstream Norlight, Inc

XO Communications

XO Communications

Zayo Bandwidth, LLC

Crystal Zwernemann

Leticia McKenzie
Al Finnell

Lynn Denton

Al Finnell

Lynn Denton
Lee Churchill
tony Mott

kelly grutsch

crystal@westel.net
Imckenzie@westex.coop
Al.Finnell@windstream.com
lynn.denton@windstream.com
al.finnell@windstream.com
lynn.denton@windstream.com
Lee.R.Churchill@xo.com
anthony.mott@xo.com

kgrutsch@zayo.com

3rd Party Recipients:

Organization Name

Recipient Name

Email

AT&T R. Reary rebecca.reary@att.com
CGM Alex Rodriguez arodriguez@cgminc.com
N/A Greg Fogleman gfoglema@psc.state.fl.us
N/A Kiwanis Curry kcurry@psc.state.fl.us

N/A Mark Long mlong@psc.state.fl.us

N/A OSS@psc.state.fl.us OSS@psc.state.fl.us

N/A Unknown khenry@urc.in.gov

Neustar, Inc. Mindy Chapman ASRICMcontact@neustar.biz
Telcordia Robert Breckenridge rbreckin@telcordia.com
1stel, Inc. Notes notesbox@1stel.com

Access Integrated Networks Inc
Access2Go, Inc.

ACN Communication

Alpheus Communications, LLC
Appalachian Wireless
Appalachian Wireless
Appalachian Wireless

B&S Telecom dba Quick Connect
Birch Telecom

Broadriver INC.

Broadview NP Acquisition Corp
Broadview NP Acquisition Corp
Bullseye Telecom

Bullseye Telecom

Cbeyond Communications, LLC
Cellco Partnership dba Verizon (EBA)
Cellco Partnership dba Verizon (EBA)
CenturyTel Solutions, LLC
CenturyTel Solutions, LLC
CenturyTel Solutions, LLC
Charter Fiberlink

Charter Fiberlink

Charter Fiberlink

Choice One Communications
Choice One Communications

Choice One Communications

Vendor Relations
Jacob Pender
Suzanne Keenan
Patti Hogue
Jamie Thacker
Michael Huffman
Mike Johnson
Amy Kubs

Main Mailbox
Lisa DeKalb
Dana Flexon
Wanda Szilli
David Bailey
Paul West

Greg Darnell
Lauri Richline
Sara Hooker
Bobbi Pollard
Charlie Lahey
Melissa Evilsizor
Kathy Troughton
Mary Carol Hasty
Paul Dunphy
Catherine Wilson
Jack Davidson

Linda Peterman

vendorrelations@birch.com
jpender@acc2go.com
SKeenan@acninc.com
patti.hogue@alpheuscommunications.com
jthacker@ekn.com
mhuffman@ekn.com
mjohnson@ekn.com
akubs@800goquick.com
SWBAccessibleLetters@birch.com
Idekalb@broadriver.com
dflexon@broadviewnet.com
wszilli@broadviewnet.com
dbailey@bullseyetelecom.com
pwest@bullseyetelecom.com
Greg.Darnell@cbeyond.net
lauri.richline@verizonwireless.com
sara.hooker@verizonwireless.com
bobbi.pollard@centurylink.com
charles.lahey@centurylink.com
melissa.evilsizor@centurylink.com
kathy.troughton@chartercom.com
marycarol.hasty@chartercom.com
paul.dunphy@chartercom.com
Cathy.Wilson@corp.earthlink.com
Jack.Davidson@corp.earthlink.com

Ipeterman@onecommunications.com




Choice One Communications
Choice One Communications
Cincinnati Bell Telephone
Cincinnati Bell Telephone
Comcast Phone, LLC
Comcast Phone, LLC
Comcast Phone, LLC
Comcast Phone, LLC
Connect Paging Inc
Connect Paging Inc

Cox Florida Telcom

Cox Telcom

Cox Telcom

Cox Telcom

Cox Telcom

Cox Telcom

Cox Telcom

Cox Telcom

Cox Telcom

Cox Telcom

Cox Telcom

Digital Teleport Inc.

Digital Teleport Inc.

Digital Teleport Inc.

Donet Communications LLC
Electric Lightwave, Inc
Eschelon Telecom

Espire Communications dba Xspedius
First Communications LLC
First Communications LLC
First Communications LLC
G2 Solutions LLC

Georgia Public Web

GTE Mobilenet of South Texas Limited Partnership d

Head Start Telecom, Inc.
Head Start Telecom, Inc.
Kentucky Data Link, Inc.
Kentucky Data Link, Inc.

LDMI Telecommunications
LDMI Telecommunications
Level 3 Communications, LLC
Level 3 Communications, LLC
Level 3 Communications, LLC
Level 3 Communications, LLC
Level 3 Communications, LLC
Level 3 Communications, LLC

Level 3 Communications, LLC

Michele Murphy
Paul Olenik

Kim Listo

Randy Schoultheis
Donald Hopman
Jeff Dulian
Kasha Fauscett
Randee Ryan
Alex Rodriguez
Brandon

Michael deTrevillle
Amanda King
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